In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the LI Q 1 4
Insolvency {England &

Walas) Rules 2016 and

won0emotne. NOtice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986. in CVL

&

Companies House

TUESDAY

A

20/03/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

e o ]5 ]6 [4[3[9[7[5

# Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full rHarknss Ltd

bold black capitals.

‘ t/a Delight Coffee House

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Philip

Surname Booth

I Liquidator's address

Building namefnumber | Coopers House

Street I Intake Lane

Post tawn Ossett

County/Region |

s WIF 5[ [0[RIG]

Country

ﬂ Liquidator's name @

ol freranet e el s

Surname another liguidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building namefnumber [ 8 Other fiquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Streat | another liquidator.
|

Post town ,

County/Region |

Postcode T rrrrr

Country ‘

0417 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

‘ O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

s |

Sign and date

Liquidater's signature

Sigpatue

X pRgvic

Signature date

5 BB [2lefils

04/17 Version 1.0




HARKNSS LTD T/A DELIGHT COFFEE HOUSE
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Liquidator’s Final Report To Members And Creditors Pursuant To
Section 106 Of The Insolvency Act 1986 For The
Period 24 March 2017 to 19 March 2018

Philip Booth
Liquidator

Booth & Co
Coopers House
Intake Lane
Ossett
WFS5 CRG



Statutory Information

Company Name:

Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Principal Activity:

Registered Office:

Trading Address:

Date of Liguidation:

Liquidator;

Basis of Remuneration:

Final Report to Members & Creditors

Harknss Ltd t/a Dehght Coffee House — In Liquidation

18 March 2018

Harknss Limited t/a Delight Coffee House (“the Company™)

05643973

5 December 2005

Coffee Shop

Coopers House
Intake Lane
Ossett

WFS ORG

formerly

Unit 19b Southgate Street and
The Mall

Eastgate Shopping Centre
Gloucester

GL1 2DR

24 March 2017

Philip Booth

Desai & Co

Desai House

9-13 Holbrook Lane
Coventry

Cv6 4AD

Unit 43 Maylord Orchards
Hereford
HR1 2DT

No resolution was proposed at the meeting of creditors held on 24 March

2017



11

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

Final Report to Members & Creditors
Harknss Ltd t/a Delight Coffee House — In Liquidation
19 March 2018

Introduction

I am writing to provide you with my final report on the conduct of the Liquidation for the period
from 24 March 2017 to 19 March 2018.

Receipts
A copy of the Receipts and Payments Account made up to 19 March 2018 Is attached.

The amount of £1,000 has been received from Mr Patel who is the Director of the Company, as a
contribution towards the costs of the Liquidation.

The fixtures and fittings belonging to the Company were estimated to realise £1,400 on the
Statement of Affairs.

The assets were sold at auction for the sum of £3,548 plus VAT by MGR Appraisals, independent
valuation agents, acting on behalf of the Liguidator.

The amount of £989.40 has been received in respect of cash held in the Company bank account.

Stock with an estimated realisable value of £30 was abandoned as it was deemed uncommercial
for the Liquidator to take steps to realise the small amount involved.

As explained in the Director’s report, the Company held leases on its premises in Gloucester and
Hereford. Prior to my appointment as Liquidator, the lease on the Gloucester premises was
surrendered to the landlord and the Hereford Iease was re-assigned to Mr Patel. It is not thought
that the lease held a premium value.

No other asset realisations were anticipated.

Payments

In accordance with the resolutions passed at the S98 Meeting of Creditors, Booth & Co have
received an amount in the sum of £4,000 plus VAT in respect of their fee for assisting the
Director with the preparation of the Director’s Report and Statement of Affairs and assisting the
Director in convening the statutory meetings of members and creditors.

Fees amounting to £1,320 have been paid to MGR Appraisals for the valuation, sale at auction
and recovery from site of the Company’s assets.

The amount of £6 has been paid in respect of bank charges.

There have been no other payments made except those in relation Liquidator's fees, which are
referred to in Section 8 below.

Secured Creditors

There were no secured creditors.



5.1

5.2

53

6.1
6.2

6.3

7.1

7.2

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

Final Report to Members & Creditors
Harknss Ltd t/a Delight Coffee House — In Liquidation
19 March 2018

Preferential Creditors

It was estimated in the Statement of Affairs that that preferential claims in respect of employee
arrears of pay and holiday pay amounted to £2,664.

The Redundancy Payments Service has submitted & preferential claim amounting to £2,391, in
respect of employee arrears of pay and holiday pay.

There have been insufficient realisations to enable any dividend to be paid to the preferential
creditor,

Unsecured Creditors

It was anticipated on the Statement of Affairs that unsecured claims would amount to £155,009.
Unsecured claims totalling £105,215 have been received from seven creditors.

Insufficient funds have been realised to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors and
in my letter dated 17 January 2018, creditors were provided with formal notice of no dividend in
accordance with Rule 14.37 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

Directors’ Conduct Report & Investigation

As required, I have submitted my confidential report to the Department of Business, Innovation
and Skills. I have also carried out my investigations into the conduct of the business.

Pursuant to the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 2, I can advise creditors that my
investigations did not reveal any matters which would reguire me to take further action against
any officer of the Company, or any third parties.

Liquidator's Remuneration

Realisations have not been suffident to necessitate a resolution seeking creditors’ approval of the
basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration.

My firm’s total time costs amount to £2,699 representing 18.40 hours at an average charge out
rate of £146.68 per hour. My time costs have been written off as irrecoverable. Appendix A
shows a breakdown of these costs.

My firm's disbursements incurred amount to £328.50, of which the amount of £211.40 has been
drawn. The balance has been written off as irrecoverable, details are provided below:

Category 1 £

Disbursements

Statutory Advertising 248.50

Insurance Bond 80.00
328.50

Category 1 disbursements relate to external services provided which are directly attributable to
the case. Category 2 disbursements relate to shared or allocated costs which generally relate to



8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

8.10

8.11

8.12

Final Report to Members & Creditors
Harknss Ltd t/a Delight Coffee House — In Ligquidation
19 March 2018

internal charges made for items such as document storage, photocopying, room hire and
mileage,

Creditor approval is required for Category 2 disbursements to be charged as an expense of the
Liquidation in accordance with best practice guidelines as set out in Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9.

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, a secured creditor, or
an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (or
with the permission of the Court), have a period of twenty-one days from the receipt of this
progress report to request (in writing) further information in respect of the Liguidator’s
remuneration and expenses.

The liquidator has 14 days from receipt of the request to comply with it, but he is treated as
complying if: the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; if the
disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidator might
reasonably be expected to lead to violance against any person; if the liquidator is subject to an
obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information, and he writes to the creditor(s) giving
reasons for not providing the information requested.

A creditor may also apply to Court within 21 days of receipt of the reasons for not providing the
information requested; or upon the expiry of the 14 day period for the liquidator to provide the
information.

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, any secured creditor,
or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the creditors,
including that creditor (or with the permission of the Court), may make an application to the
Court on the grounds that:-

The remuneration charged by the Liquidator and, or

The basis fixed for the Liquidator’'s remuneration and, or

The expenses incurred by the Liquidator are excessive and, or
The basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration is inappropriate

Such an application to the Court must be made within eight weeks of the date of the receipt of
the progress report.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the r3 website where
creditors” information published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http: //www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/ is available.

Further information in respect of the remuneration of Liquidators in a Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation may be obtained from the R3 website using the following link:
http: /fwww.r3.org. uk/index.cfm?page=1210. A copy of this firm’s fee policy can be obtained by

sending a request to enquiries@bocthinsolvency.co.uk.

Please note that my firm’s charge out rates increased with effect from 1 January 2018, further
information is provided in Appendix C, attached to this report.




Final Report to Members & Creditors
Harknss Ltd t/a Delight Coffee House — In Liquidation
19 March 2018

9. Conclusion

9.1 The winding up of the Company is now for all practical purposes complete and I am seeking my
release as Liquidator of the Company. Please note that provided nc objections to my release are
received I shall obtain my release as Liquidator following the delivery of the final notice to the
Registrar of Companies.

Yours faithfully

P

Philip Booth
Liquidator



Harknss Ltd t/a Delight Coffee House

({In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 24/03/2017 From 24/03/2017
of Affairs To 19/03/2018 To 19/03/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Long Leasehold Property NIL NIL
1,400.00 Fixtures & Fittings 3,548.00 3,548.00
NIL Computer Equipment NIL NIL
30.00 Stock NIL NIL
Cash at Bank 989.40 989.40
Contribution to Costs 1,000.00 1,000 00
5,637.40 5,5637.40
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S. of A. 4,000.00 4,000.00
Office Holders Expenses 211.40 211.40
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 1,320.00 1,320.00
Bank Charges 6.00 6.00
(5,537.40) (5,537.40)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,644.00) RPS - Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(36,281.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIiL NIL
(2,179.00) RPS - Arrears, PILON and Redundanc NIL NIL
(71,717.00) Lioyds Bank Plc NIL NIL
(43,572.00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
{1,260.00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(156,323.00) (0.00) {0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Philip Booth
Liquidator

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver, 2012 10

28 February 2018 12'55



62151 810z Aienuer /|

¥1-10-GL uoisiap

L 40 | afed

: ore POUWIELD SBLIASINGSIY 1101
00’0 pawie|) S334 1oL
89'9F) 00'669'T oF'al 0z 9 09’8 co'o 092 SINCH [e)0L
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipest
Q0 051 0005k 004 000 00 0G0o coo S|8$5y JO uonesIeay
16 061 oLyl it alLt 000 0co 00 Q 080 sucneBusanu)
Lz 9el [UARS 062 o0 06t W0 ogo Sioupatd
goa Q00 Q00 0o c 0o 000 000 siBjiepy OYyioadg ased
£0GFL 00 vv6'l or €l 0z & 029 000 002z Buuueld g uwpy
{3} avey yeig woddng SRWOISSB0NY
AlnoH abeiaay {3) 1509 aun) SINOY 1BJO ) ¥ SJURISINSY AOMIDEG JYI0 1abeuepy uped UOoIUNY JIOM JO UOREIINSSELD

810Z/L0/L1 0L 2102/E0/F2 WOId

150d apo) 18loid

9SNoH 30 WBILQ e PIT SSUNeH - $R0HVH

Aewwng 3s09 g awi} 6dIS - Anug awiy



Appendix A
BOOTH & CO — FEES & DISBURSEMENTS 2018/19

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES PURSUANT TO THE
PROVISIONS OF STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

Piease find outlined below a schedule of Booth & Co charge out rates:-

Staff Grade Rate/Hour £ Rate/Hour £

{From 01/01/18) (01/04/15 to 31/12/17)
Insolvency Practitioner (appointment taking) 250 - 275 225 - 250
Senior Manager 210 - 235 195 - 210
Manager 175 - 195 160 - 175
Senior Administrator 150 - 165 140 - 155
Administrator 125 - 140 115-130
Cashier/Support 90 - 115 75-110

The charge out rates are subject to periodic reviews and change. The higher rates referred te above
may be applied on more complex matters. If used, creditors will be informed accordingly.

In cases of exceptional complexity, the insolvency practitioner reserves the right to obtain authority
from the committee or the creditors that their remuneration shall be fixed as a percentage of the
value of the assets which are realised or distributed, or both.

An analysis of time costs incurred wilt be provided to creditors under the following areas of activity:

- Administration and planning

- Investigations

- Realisation of assets

- Trading

- Creditors

- Any other case-specific matters

Disbursements

There are two types of dishursements; direct disbursements (known as ‘Category 1) and indirect
disbursements (known as ‘Category 27).

i} Category 1

Category one disbursements do not require approval by creditors. Typically, these include external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room hire, insolvency bond and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the
case.

Postage, external room hire and insolvency bond costs are charged out at the actual rate incurred.
ii) Category 2

Category two disbursements do require creditor approval and include elements of shared or allocated
costs.

» Photocopying is charged at 15p per sheet/copy.

» Internal room hire (only charged for statutory meetings of members, creditors or a creditors’
committee) is charged at £75 per hour {(minimum charge £75; maximum charge £150).
Mileage is charged at 45p per mile.

Internal books and records storage is charged at £6 per box per annum.



Insolvency Guide to Unsecured Creditors

The insolvency trade association, R3, has launched a website, www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk
for cases in England and Wales, which is a step-by-step guide to the insoilvency process for unsecured
creditors, particularly smalf businesses who are unfamiliar with the insolvency process.

It sets out in straightforward English how creditors can engage in the insolvency process and includes:

- how different insolvency procedures work;
- simple explanations of insolvency terminology,
- useful tips on how to help oversee the running of the insolvency case.

For additional information regarding the remuneration of insolvency practitioners, please use the link
hitp://www.insolvency-practitioners.org. uk/regulation-and-quidance/england-wales and click on ‘SIP ¢'.




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Luke Brough

@ Where to send

Company name

Booth & Co

Address

Coopers House

\
f Intake Lane
|
|

CountyiRegion

= [w[[s [ [oRIG|

Country

[DX

Telephone

01924 263777
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowded free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0



